Doc#. 1502257049 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICI AL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

o~ !{,
Prepared by: / ;?//; é /
( L

-Adam Wilkowski |
Vice President
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC

475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY/14068

[Space Ahave This Line For Recording Data)

FHA# 703 137-3577397
TAX 1D 19-26-407-034-0000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

\ 4 AT\ o (Providing for Ficer. Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), maze chis ()gc S—N 2001
between BRIAN K. LACEY AKA BRIAN LACEY, ~NGELA LACEY, HUSBAND AND
WIFE (‘Borrower(s)’) and LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LL.C ('Lender’), with an address
of 475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY 14068, amends and supp'cments (1) the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust or Security Deed (the ‘Security Instrument’), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if
any, dated February 22, 2007 and recorded in Book N/A at Page MN/A in Instrument Number
0706133143 at County of COQK State of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note v<aring the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the ‘Property’, located at 3505, W 78TH ST
CHICAGO IL 60652, and more particularly described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A-

NOTE: LAST ASSIGNED TO LAKVEIW LOAN SERVICING, LLC REC'D ON 11/19/2013,
AT INST# 1332339088 POWER OF ATTORNEY GRANTED BY ANGELA S .LACEY,
PRINCIPAL, TO BRIN K LACEY, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, DATED 10/18/2004, RECORDED
11/08/2004, AS DOC#/BOOK-PAGE 0431314154/- OF COOK COUNTY RECORDS. ABOVE
POA DIiD NOT ALLOW FOR PURCHASE OR SALE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

BRIAN K LACEY ﬁ L i é‘ & Initials

LOAN MDDIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 D6/06 (rev. 51/09)}




1502257049 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

" RECORDED POA 03/02/2007 IN 0706133142 ALLOWING BY, PURCHSE, AND
ENCUMER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY.

With the original principal balance of U.S., $191,226.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$168,971.55, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $4,659.56.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of first day of December, 2014 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $173,631.11 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any intetest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrowér _promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. " Ipterest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafter'unu! the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of November,
2044 at the yearly rate of 4.375% from first day of November, 2014. Borrower promises
to pay monthly ‘paviments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S $866.91
beginning on the first day of December, 2014 and shall continue the monthly payments
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid
in full. The new Maturity Oate will be November 01, 2044,

Borrower’s payment schedule 1arh¢ modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Date Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Number of
ate Rate an¢ inuzrest Monthly
hange Paysicri Amount Payments

1 4.375% first day of November, 2014 | $866.51 ~ = first day of December, 2014 360

If on November 01, 2044 (the ‘Maturity Date’), Borrower still owes amounts under the
Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreemznt, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is soid or transferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in” Berrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument,
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,

BRIAN K LACEY, Lé < ! é L7 Initialy

LOAN MOMFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06406 (rev, 61/09)




1502257049 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security [nstrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) 7 al! terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Ridzr, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or paruslly incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
containg ary such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understar:ds and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and rerrcdies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to.default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shall also apgiyv-to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipuiatizis, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in fuii {force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations r liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or released oy any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affeci any of Lender’s nghts under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights c£ recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other pecons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are express'y reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be  ~atisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

BRIAN K LACEY, é [y mmls

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1502257049 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
prerauris in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association
dues, fes;-and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Bscrow tiems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this raragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives ‘Beirower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Sorrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any sach waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly.«when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment o Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts zvidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower’s coligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemer: 16, be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘coverant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay “scrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for-an Fscrow ltem, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreen.ent and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notie< given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shaipay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragrapli

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured b'y a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution wpos< deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Fuuds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shali o charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annuaily analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower

BRIAN K LACEY, é L/ Mﬁlls

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Faanie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01109



1502257049 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

BRIAN K LACEY, tf? L, J\;iﬁ;ls

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform lostrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1502257049 Page: 6 of 8

A FFICIAL COPY

(Seal)

BRIAN K. LACEY K%ACEY
OFFICIAL SEAL
MARISA E VALDEZ
Notary Public - State of ilinels
My Commission Expires Jun 12, 2016

State of L\ lnes
County of 00

On the ﬁﬁ day of December i the year 20t before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared BRIAN K. LACEY AKA BRIAN LACEY personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in histher capagity, and that
by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, <ccuted the instrument

&l A

b {

-
Notéry Public ) :

>~

My Commission expires: 3\)‘“@ ll, 1o (g

% (Seat

ANGEL&LACEY

State of /L
County of L0

On the H¥4 day of DEcEMpEL-  in the year £0/Y before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared ANGELA LACEY personally known to me or proved to me on the 0as’s of satisfactory

evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the withiu anstrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and ‘thzt by his/her
signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the indivicual acted,
executed the instrument

e, | A

Notary Public ./~ o
OFFICIAL SCAL
MACIES ROZMYSLOWICZ o ) {
Notary Public - State of Hiinois My Commission expires: /éf "5,7 ‘-{, %
My Commission Expires May 15, 2016 V

BRIAN K LACEY, ﬁ{’ / ég Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanaie Mae Usiform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)




4

1502257049 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

Wltne s 1

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC  LENDER
ﬁ/u /4/ Evie /Zuﬁ/hm

Adam Wilkowsks
Vice Presider’ Witness 2
By:
LAKEVIEV’ LO /;‘)/WICING LLC
A
( i

Date of Lender s Sigrature

---'Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments] —--

State of New York

County of Erie

Onthe ) ( }‘H\ day of M'\/ ‘ in the year ,j@ [ before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared M téb.( S K personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose

name(s) is{are)subscribed to the within instrument and ackiowizdged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/kier/their signature(sjon the

instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

BRIANK LACEY; / Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanni¢ Mae Uniform Instrument



1502257049 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”
SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOCIS, TO WIT:

LOT 34 IN BLOCK & IN THOMAS M .READE'S WEST 79 TH STREET HIGHLANDS BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 50
FEET AND £XCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR 79TH STREET) OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NOTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY , ILLINOIS.

TAX ID NUMBER: 19:26407-034-0000

BEING THE SAME PRUGPERTY.CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR: KENIY. 2 /ANS AND ROBYN M. EVANS, HUSBAND AND WIFE

GRANTEE: BRIAN LACE*AND ANGELA LACEY, HUSBAND AND WIFE NOT AS TENANTS
IN COMMON, NCT AS JOINT TENZNTS, BUT AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

DATED: 10/22/2004

RECORDED: 11/08/2004

BOOK-PAGE/DOC#: 0431314153

ADDRESS: 3506 W 78TH ST., CHICAGQ, IL, 80652

530 South Main Street, Suite 1031, Akron, OH 44311, Phone (866) 235-4326, Fax (888) 816-7626



